

19.12.2025

Present: Sh. Jitender Kumar, Ld. counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff.
Ld. counsel for D-1.
None for D-2.
Ld. counsel for D-3(i) to (iv).
Sh. S.K. Sharma, Ld. counsel for D-4(i) and (ii).

1. Written statement on behalf of D-1 filed. Copy supplied. WS on behalf of D-4(i) and (ii) also filed. Copy supplied.
2. No written statement on behalf of D-3(i) to (iv) filed despite expiry of statutory time. **Thus, right of said defendants to file written statement is closed.**
3. Plaintiff has moved an application seeking supply of some illegible copies of documents filed by D-1 with his written statement. Application is disposed off with the directions to D-1 to supply all illegible documents referred in the application within 10 days from today.
4. Counsel for plaintiff submits that in view of WS of D-1, possibly he would have to move an amendment application along with an impleadment application qua wife of D-1.
5. At this stage, at the request of parties, the matter is referred to Mediation for 22.12.2025 at 2:00 PM.
6. List before this Court for report on settlement/further proceedings on 07.03.2026.

AASHISH GUPTA
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
19.12.2025